Furthermore, the change of the URW Group credit spread related to the completion of the URW Transaction
is not reflected in the fair value of derivatives and ORNANE in the URW Pro Forma Financial Information for
each of the six months ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017 and for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The following unaudited pro forma financial condensed consolidated information is presented in euros,
which is the URW Group’s reporting currency.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented in millions of euros,
unless otherwise stated, rounded to the nearest hundred thousand and, as a result, slight differences between
rounded figures may exist.

For a description of the basis of presentation of the following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial information, see “Financial Information Presentation” and “Pro Forma Financial Information.”

59

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Consolidated statement of income
(€ in millions)

H1-2018
Published

(URW)

5 months
WFD

(January to
May 2018)

Pro Forma
adjustments

H1-2018 Pro
Forma

Consolidated

Non-
continuing

impact

H1-2018 Pro
Forma

Consolidated
excluding

non-continuing
impact Note

Gross rental income ..... 989.4 229.8 — 1,219.2 1,219.2
Operating expenses and net service charges ..... (128.8) (110.7) — (239.5) — (239.5)
Net rental income 860.6 119.1 — 979.7 — 979.7
Property development and project management revenue . . . . 73.8 145.0 (1.4) 217.4 217.4 1
Property development and project management costs ..... (68.7) (146.1) 31.3 (183.5) (183.5) 1
Net property development and project management

income 5.1 (1.1) 29.9 33.9 — 33.9
Property services and other activities revenues ..... 134.0 16.4 — 150.4 150.4
Property services and other activities expenses ..... (85.9) (8.2) — (94.1) (94.1)
Net property services and other activities income 48.1 8.2 — 56.3 — 56.3
Share of the result of companies accounted for using the

equity method ..... 66.8 204.0 0.3 271.1 271.1
Income on financial assets ..... 13.9 — — 13.9 13.9
Contribution of companies accounted for using the

equity method 80.7 204.0 0.3 285.0 — 285.0
Corporate expenses ..... (61.5) (67.0) 26.7 (101.7) (101.7) 2
Development expenses ..... (0.2) — — (0.2) (0.2)
Depreciation of other tangible assets ..... (1.0) — — (1.0) (1.0)
Administrative expenses (62.7) (67.0) 26.7 (102.9) — (102.9)
Acquisition and related costs (214.7) (70.8) 284.8 (0.7) — (0.7) 3
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties ..... 49.8 — — 49.8 49.8
Carrying value of investment properties sold ..... (51.0) — — (51.0) (51.0)
Result on disposal of investment properties (1.2) — — (1.2) — (1.2)
Proceeds from disposal of shares ..... — 15.5 — 15.5 15.5
Carrying value of disposed shares ..... — (88.0) 88.0 0.0 0.0 1
Result on disposal of shares — (72.5) 88.0 15.5 — 15.5
Valuation movements on assets 335.4 37.4 1.8 374.7 — 374.7 1
Impairment of goodwill/Negative goodwill (0.7) — — (0.7) (0.7)

NET OPERATING RESULT 1,050.6 157.4 431.6 1,639.6 — 1,639.6

Result from non-consolidated companies ..... 0.2 — 0.2 0.2
Financial income ..... 64.8 3.8 — 68.6 68.6
Financial expenses ..... (185.7) (61.0) (2.8) (249.5) (249.5) 4

Net financing costs ..... (120.9) (57.2) (2.8) (180.9) — (180.9)
Fair value adjustment of net share settled bonds convertible

into new and/or existing shares (ORNANE) ..... 28.9 — — 28.9 28.9
Fair value adjustments of derivatives and debt ..... (129.3) (7.5) 50.5 (86.3) (86.3) 4

RESULT BEFORE TAX 829.5 92.8 479.2 1,401.5 — 1,401.5

Income tax expenses ..... (77.6) (346.9) (2.4) (426.9) (426.9) 2

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 751.9 (254.1) 476.8 974.6 — 974.6

Net result for the period attributable to:
— The holders of the Stapled Shares ..... 642.6 (254.1) 476.8 865.2 — 865.2
— External non-controlling interests ..... 109.3 109.3 109.3

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 751.9 (254.1) 476.8 974.6 — 974.6

Net result for the period attributable to the holders of the
Stapled Shares analysed by amount attributable to:

— Unibail-Rodamco SE members ..... 658.4 448.4 852.6 — 852.6
— WFD Unibail-Rodamco N.V. members ..... (15.8) 28.5 12.7 12.7

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE
TO THE HOLDERS OF THE STAPLED SHARES 642.6 476.8 865.2 — 865.2

60

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

Consolidated statement of income
(€ in millions)

H1-2017
Published

(UR)

H1-2017
Published

(WFD)
Pro Forma

adjustments

H1-2017 Pro
Forma

Consolidated

Non-
continuing

impact

H1-2017 Pro
Forma

Consolidated
excluding non-

continuing
impact Note

Gross rental income ..... 908.2 270.4 — 1,178.6 1,178.6
Operating expenses and net service charges ..... (113.9) (119.7) — (233.6) — (233.6)
Net rental income 794.3 150.7 — 945.0 — 945.0
Property development and project management revenue . . . . . — 305.4 (0.3) 305.1 305.1 1
Property development and project management costs ..... — (270.1) 12.9 (257.2) (257.2) 1
Net property development and project management

income — 35.3 12.7 48.0 — 48.0
Property services and other activities revenues ..... 124.5 25.0 — 149.5 149.5
Property services and other activities expenses ..... (85.1) (10.3) — (95.4) (95.4)
Net property services and other activities income 39.4 14.7 — 54.1 — 54.1
Share of the result of companies accounted for using the

equity method ..... 37.1 243.8 (1.0) 279.9 279.9
Income on financial assets ..... 13.2 — — 13.2 13.2
Contribution of companies accounted for using the equity

method 50.2 243.8 (1.0) 293.1 — 293.1
Corporate expenses ..... (54.5) (54.8) 25.6 (83.8) (83.8) 2
Development expenses ..... 0.9 — 0.9 0.9
Depreciation of other tangible assets ..... (1.1) — (1.1) (1.1)
Administrative expenses (54.7) (54.8) 25.6 (83.9) — (83.9)
Acquisition and related costs — — (298.3) (298.3) 298.3 — 3
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties ..... 1.2 — — 1.2 1.2
Carrying value of investment properties sold ..... — (8.3) 3.7 (4.6) (4.6) 1
Result on disposal of investment properties 1.2 (8.3) 3.7 (3.5) — (3.5)
Proceeds from disposal of shares ..... — — — — —
Carrying value of disposed shares ..... — — — — — —
Result on disposal of shares — — — — — —
Valuation movements on assets 1,073.2 174.1 7.4 1,254.8 — 1,254.8 1
Impairment of goodwill/Negative goodwill — — — —

NET OPERATING RESULT 1,903.7 555.5 (250.0) 2,209.2 298.3 2,507.6

Result from non-consolidated companies ..... 0.9 — 0.9 0.9
Financial income ..... 57.9 6.7 — 64.5 64.5
Financial expenses ..... (170.0) (28.7) (19.5) (218.2) (218.2) 4

Net financing costs ..... (112.1) (22.0) (19.5) (153.6) — (153.6)
Fair value adjustment of net share settled bonds convertible

into new and/or existing shares (ORNANE) ..... 23.5 — — 23.5 23.5
Fair value adjustments of derivatives and debt ..... (44.4) (7.3) 6.4 (45.3) (45.3) 4

RESULT BEFORE TAX 1,771.6 526.2 (263.2) 2,034.7 298.3 2,333.1

Income tax expenses ..... (27.0) 18.1 (9.5) (18.4) (18.4) 1,2

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 1,744.6 544.4 (272.6) 2,016.4 298.3 2,314.7

Net result for the period attributable to:
— The holders of the Stapled Shares ..... 1,462.6 544.4 (272.6) 1,734.4 298.3 2,032.7
— External non-controlling interests ..... 282.0 282.0 282.0

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 1,744.6 544.4 (272.6) 2,016.4 298.3 2,314.7

Net result for the period attributable to the holders of the
Stapled Shares analysed by amount attributable to:

— Unibail-Rodamco SE members ..... 1,532.8 277.7 1,810.5
— WFD Unibail-Rodamco N.V. members ..... 201.6 20.6 222.2

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO
THE HOLDERS OF THE STAPLED SHARES 1,734.4 298.3 2,032.7

61

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Consolidated statement of income
(€ in millions)

2017
Published

(UR)

2017
Published

(WFD)
Pro Forma

adjustments

2017 Pro
Forma

Consolidated

Non-
continuing

impact

2017 Pro
Forma

Consolidated
excluding

non-
continuing

impact Note

Gross rental income ..... 1,822.3 557.8 — 2,380.1 2,380.1
Operating expenses and net service charges ..... (239.6) (250.6) — (490.2) — (490.2)
Net rental income 1,582.6 307.2 — 1,889.8 — 1,889.8
Property development and project management revenue ..... — 649.0 (2.1) 646.9 646.9 1
Property development and project management costs ..... — (557.5) 20.3 (537.2) (537.2) 1
Net property development and project management income — 91.5 18.1 109.7 — 109.7
Property services and other activities revenues ..... 256.1 49.8 — 305.9 305.9
Property services and other activities expenses ..... (176.3) (19.1) — (195.4) (195.4)
Net property services and other activities income 79.8 30.7 — 110.5 — 110.5
Share of the result of companies accounted for using the equity

method ..... 91.6 594.5 (3.1) 683.1 683.1
Income on financial assets ..... 27.0 — — 27.0 27.0
Contribution of companies accounted for using the equity

method 118.6 594.5 (3.1) 710.0 — 710.0
Corporate expenses ..... (117.3) (106.1) 50.3 (173.1) (173.1) 2
Development expenses ..... (3.6) — (3.6) (3.6)
Depreciation of other tangible assets ..... (2.2) — (2.2) (2.2)
Administrative expenses (123.1) (106.1) 50.3 (178.9) — (178.9)
Acquisition and related costs (62.4) (9.1) (230.3) (301.9) 298.3 (3.5) 3
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties ..... 592.5 243.4 — 835.9 835.9
Carrying value of investment properties sold ..... (518.7) (255.1) 6.4 (767.5) (767.5) 1
Result on disposal of investment properties 73.8 (11.8) 6.4 68.4 — 68.4
Proceeds from disposal of shares ..... 27.3 — — 27.3 27.3
Carrying value of disposed shares ..... (27.3) — — (27.3) — (27.3)
Result on disposal of shares 0.0 — — 0.0 — 0.0
Valuation movements on assets 1,364.4 482.7 20.3 1,867.4 — 1,867.4 1
Impairment of goodwill/Negative goodwill (9.2) — — (9.2) (9.2)

NET OPERATING RESULT 3,024.6 1,379.7 (138.3) 4,266.0 298.3 4,564.3

Result from non-consolidated companies ..... 0.9 — 0.9 0.9
Financial income ..... 119.5 11.7 — 131.2 131.2
Financial expenses ..... (347.5) (87.7) (25.2) (460.4) (460.4) 4

Net financing costs ..... (228.0) (76.0) (25.2) (329.2) — (329.2)
Fair value adjustment of net share settled bonds convertible into

new and/or existing shares (ORNANE) ..... 21.1 — 21.1 21.1
Fair value adjustments of derivatives and debt ..... (21.9) (34.6) (52.7) (109.2) (109.2) 4

RESULT BEFORE TAX 2,796.7 1,269.0 (216.2) 3,849.5 298.3 4,147.8

Income tax expenses ..... (74.2) 104.2 (14.7) 15.3 15.3 1,2

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 2,722.5 1,373.2 (230.9) 3,864.8 298.3 4,163.2

Net result for the period attributable to:
— The holders of the Stapled Shares ..... 2,439.5 1,373.2 (230.9) 3,581.8 298.3 3,880.2
— External non-controlling interests ..... 283.0 283.0 283.0

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 2,722.5 1,373.2 (230.9) 3,864.8 298.3 4,163.2

Net result for the period attributable to the holders of the
Stapled Shares analysed by amount attributable to:

— Unibail-Rodamco SE members ..... 3,134.1 278.6 3,412.7
— WFD Unibail-Rodamco N.V. members ..... 447.7 19.7 467.5

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO
THE HOLDERS OF THE STAPLED SHARES 3,581.8 298.3 3,880.2

62

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

The URW Pro Forma Financial Information is presented in euros, which is the presentation currency of the
URW Group. The historical financial information of WFD is reported pursuant to IFRS and presented in US
dollars. It has been translated from US dollars to euros by applying the following average exchange rate to all
income statement items:

• 0.8265 for the half year ended June 30, 2018;

• 0.9244 for the half year ended June 30, 2017; and

• 0.8853 for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The historical financial information of WFD for June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2017 has been reclassified